
Contract No. DMS-17/18-004A 
Amendment No. 3  Page 1 of 2  

 
CONTRACT NO. DMS-17/18-004B 

BETWEEN 
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

AND 
AT&T ENTERPRISES FLORIDA, LLC 

 
AMENDMENT NO. 3 

 
This Amendment No. 3 (“Amendment”) to Contract No. DMS-17/18-004B, SUNCOM 
Communications Services (the “Contract”), is by and between the State of Florida, Department of 
Management Services (the “Department”), and AT&T Enterprises Florida, LLC, formerly known as 
AT&T Corp. (the “Contractor”), collectively referred to herein as the “Parties.”  

 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Contract on July 1, 2020; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Contract to renew for five (5) years beginning July 1, 2025, and 
ending on June 30, 2030; and 
 
WHEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained below, and other good and 
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties 
agree to amend the Contract as follows:  

 
 

1. Contract Section 24. Service Discontinuance and Grandfathering is hereby added to the Contract. 
 

Section 24.  Service Discontinuance and Grandfathering 
 

a. Service is provided subject to availability of suitable facilities and technology.  The 
Contractor will determine the service components, facilities, and technologies that are 
used to provide service and may make modifications to a service at its option.  

b. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the Contractor may discontinue providing a 
service: (a) upon 12 months’ written notice if discontinuing the service to all similarly 
situated customers in the United States, or (b) a service component upon 120 days’ 
notice. Discontinuance of service in a specific geographic area (e.g., a wire  center, 
city, state or country) is considered discontinuance of a service component and subject 
to 120 days’ notice. 

c. The Contractor may notify the Department that a service or service component is 
grandfathered. The Department may restrict new site orders and Department move, 
add, and change orders for a grandfathered service or service components. 

 
2. This Amendment is hereby made part of the Contract. Except as otherwise expressly set forth 

herein, the terms and conditions contained in the Contract shall remain in full force and effect. 
This Amendment sets forth the understanding between the Parties with regard to the subject 
matter thereof. 
 

3. This Amendment is effective on the last date of execution. 



Contract No. DMS-17/18-004A 
Amendment No. 3  Page 2 of 2  

 
SO AGREED by the Parties’ authorized representatives on the dates noted below:  

 
 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
   

 
                                                                         
Tom Berger, Deputy Secretary 

  
                                                                         
Date 

 
  

 
AT&T ENTERPRISES FLORIDA, LLC  

  
  

                                                                         
Signature 

  
  

                                                                         
Print Name and Title 
 
 
                                                                         
Date 

 


